
 

Education, Children's Services and 
Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 
Wednesday 15 January 2014 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor David Hubber (Chair) 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel 
Oyewole (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Reverend Nicholas Elder 
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer 
Lynn Charlton 
 

Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Graham Neale 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and 
reports on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of 
these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid 
someone to look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities 
so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on 
building access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s 
web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact  Julie Timbrell on 020 7525 0514  or email: julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk   
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 7 January 2014 
 

 

Open Agenda



 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 
Wednesday 15 January 2014 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 16 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 26 November 2013.  
 

 

5. REGULAR UPDATE ON SOUTHWARK FREE SCHOOLS AND 
SCHOOL PLACES IN THE BOROUGH 

 

 

 Regular update on Rotherhithe School,  Southwark Free Schools and the 
provision of primary and secondary school places in the borough. Report 
to follow.  
 

 

6. USE OF RESIDENTIAL CARE 
 

 

7. WORK-PLAN 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE  



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  7 January 2014 
 



1 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 26 November 
2013 

 

 
 
 
 

EDUCATION, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND LEISURE 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
held on Tuesday 26 November 2013 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A 
- 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor David Hubber (Chair) 

Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Lynn Charlton 
Councillor Chopra 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 Councillor Veronica Ward, Cabinet Member for culture, 
leisure, sport and volunteering.  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment  
Merril Haeusler, Director of Children's Services – Education 
Kerry Crichlow, Director Strategy & Commissioning 
Ron St Louis, Early Help team leader  
Julie Timbrell, Project manager  
 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Smith and 
Rajan. Councillor Chopra attended as a substitute.  

 
 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 2.1 There were none.  

Open AgendaAgenda Item 4
1



2 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 26 November 
2013 

 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 3.1 Councillor The Right Reverend Emmanuel Oyewole announced 
that he would be withdrawing from the interview of the cabinet lead 
for all questions that related to his portfolio as Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Southwark's Faith Communities.  

 
 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

 4.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2013  were 
agreed as a correct record 

 

 

5. ANNUAL INTERVIEW WITH THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, 
LEISURE, SPORT, AND VOLUNTEERING 

 

 

 5.1 The chair welcomed Councillor Veronica Ward, Cabinet 
Member for culture, leisure, sport and volunteering. He 
thanked her for the tabled  written answers and suggested 
these be appended to the minutes.  

 
5.2 He then invited the cabinet lead to give an overview of her 

portfolio and Councillor Ward  began by noting the high 
satisfaction rate recorded among residents with libraries and 
leisure centers. She reported that Dulwich and Camberwell 
Leisure Centers have both been refurbished and major 
investment is scheduled for Peckham Pulse. Canada Water 
Library has been a huge success with 20 percent of all users, 
and up to a million users by the New Year.   

 
5.3 The cabinet member spoke about the very successful events 

- such as the reading challenge and a successful film event 
with a youth panel. The council supports well over 100 events 
and these range from carnival events to firework displays and 
local festivals such as the Elephant and the Nun.  

 
5.4 She emphasized the importance of the Sport and Physical 

Activity Strategy, which is tackling inactivity, particularly 
targeting people with disabilities and obesity. 

 
5.5 She highlighted that Southwark came 9th in the Youth Games 

and there is a very good Southwark Youth Panel. 

 

2



3 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 26 November 
2013 

 

 
5.6 The cabinet member spoke about the importance of 

Southwark as a cultural centre, and noted that the arts were 
a larger employer in the borough than the construction 
industry and there is a new arts plan to support this work.  

 
5.7 The cabinet member gave a final mention to volunteers, and 

noted the importance of this strand of work and the council’s 
contribution to the volunteer champion project.  

 
5.8 A member asked if the long term vision for Newington will 

include a library and the cabinet member said that it would. 
She was then asked about the Camberwell Library plans and 
commented that this will be light and spacious, with a good 
children’s library. A member commented that while there is a 
good local history library it is rather cramped and the 
Strategic Director, Deborah Collins, agreed but noted this is 
the space available, commentating that if the council were 
ever offered a better space then we would take it.  

 
5.9 The head-teacher representative commented that Fusin have 

told schools that they will be charged to use leisure facilities 
after 4pm. She added she was unsure if this was throughout 
the borough, but it was certainly  the case in the north, and 
this was contrary to the agreement with Sport England and 
Fusion, which gave an undertaking that schools could use 
the facilities for free up to 5pm. The cabinet member 
expressed surprise and assured the head-teacher 
representative that she would look into this.  

 
5.10 A committee member asked the cabinet lead if she would put 

in a request for a budget increase for Black History Month 
celebrations. She responded  that there is a budget process 
and indicated that the funding for Black History Month has 
remained the same for several years and that the council is 
going through a difficult funding process. She asked the 
member why more funding was needed and he responded 
that this is a popular event with demand from the community 
and she agreed that there was standing room only at many of 
the library events.  

 
5.11 A member remarked on the success of the BMX track and 

asked who was using it. The cabinet member said that it was 
used by lots of groups , and the venue hosted regional 
events. She added that a break-down of figures is not easy to 
provide as the ‘rock up and ride’ events are quite informal. 

3



4 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 26 November 
2013 

 

She added it was the home of the Peckham BMX club, so the 
council knows it is used by local people. 

 
5.12 The cabinet member was asked if the council gather data on 

residents who use the leisure centres and she responded 
that there will be a detailed report on this to cabinet shortly. 
She explained that a range of demographic information is 
kept, but not faith. There is also outreach and Fusion has 
promoted and target groups such as people with disabilities, 
women and girls. Fusion is part of the partnership that looks 
at increasing participation to promote wellbeing and ensure 
inclusion. 

 
5.13 A member asked if there have been any increases or 

decreases in leisure access charges and the cabinet lead 
explained that these have stayed about the same ; charges 
are set by Fusion by the council oversee this. A member 
raised concerns about the level of fees and the impact on use 
and asked the cabinet lead what is being done to reach out to 
groups and ensure that the services are accessible. The 
cabinet member said that the data does not indicate that 
facilities are being used less. She commen
[...]
Hicks, and the chief 
executive of Harris Federation academy chain, Sir Daniel 
Moynihan. The chair invited Merril Haeusler, Director of 
Education, to briefly present the paper circulated. 

 
6.2 The chair commented that it was frequently remarked that the 

press have power without responsibility, whereas it seems 
the council have responsibility without power. He then invited 
the secondary school representatives to comment on the 
council’s relationship with secondary schools. Ms Katie Oliver 
, project director, ARK responded that ARK feel the 
relationship should be very strong and commented that they 
thought that they were well supported with exclusions and in 
turn ARK considered that their schools took their fair share of 
managed moves. She added that the cohort of pupils in 
Southwark includes many complex and challenging students 
– and ARK has accessed funding to provide programmes 
such as Place2be. ARK added that the academy chain is 
looking to develope partner primary schools.  

 
6.3 Mr John Martin head-teacher of Bacons College, and chair of 

the Secondary Head-teachers Forum,  commented that he 
had worked in many places, and was pleasantly surprised at 
the warmth of welcome. He added that schools are 
increasingly realizing the moral imperative of engaging with 

 

5



6 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 26 November 
2013 

 

the council and he congratulated the council for being nimble 
on its feet in a difficult financial situation. 

 
6.4 The chair asked the representatives and Director of 

Education what they thought of the proposal by government 
that there would be a regional board to oversea schools, 
comprised of head-teachers and chancellors. The Director of 
Education responded that she would need to hear the detail 
before coming to a conclusion. Mr John Martin voiced 
concerns that the proposals could be knee jerk reaction to 
problems; some schools are part of chains and some stand 
alone, however a few had abused their autonomy. He said 
that generally schools would not welcome another layer of 
bureaucracy.  

 
6.5 The chair then turned to the data on fixed and permanent 

exclusions and inquired about the data sources and accuracy 
and asked representatives to comment on the variations 
across schools.   Mr John Martin commented that there are 
some problems with the data from Department for Education 
as there is a significant time lag from their publication and the 
data provided in the annual school census. Southwark 
council has put in places measures so more up to data is 
available.  He explained that exclusions benefit from a 
degree of moderation from Ron St Louis, who deals with 
exclusions at the council, but fixed term exclusion are used 
with more autonomy and are part of schools armory in 
managing behavior.  

 
6.6 A member commented that she was surprised to see the 

scale of the variation. The Director of Education said that 
some schools offer a wider variety of intervention to reduce 
fixed terms exclusions, for example time out.  

 
6.7 ARK representatives commented that the data on permanent 

and fixed term exclusions is not correct and they will be 
working with the council to get the data sharing protocols 
right, and also suggested that figures that gave a percentage 
of the roll would give a more accurate refection of the scale of 
school exclusion, as some schools are much larger than 
others; The Globe is a very large school.  Kate Oliver said 
that she thought the council would see a reduction in 
exclusions and that there are a variety of initiatives that have 
been started to promote inclusion, including a project funded 
by the GLA. She acknowledged that fixed term exclusions 
are part of the schools armory, but she said that ARK 

6



7 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 26 November 
2013 

 

Schools  do want to keep children in school. The Director of 
Education said The Globe has a new head and she was 
impressed with the good work being undertaken.  

 
6.8 St Michael’s Catholic College deputy head Mr Mahon 

commented that his school have an inclusion method; the 
despised 3 hours Saturday detention. He added that his 
school also work with Ron St Louis on exclusions.  

 
6.9 The chair commented that he looks forward to receiving more 

accurate figures and percentages of rolls. A member 
requested figures for the numbers of pupils in Pupil Referral 
Units (PRU) and excluded from primary schools. Ron St 
Louis explained that there are no permanent exclusions from 
primary school, however there are some fixed term 
exclusions. 

 
6.10 A member commented that she has been looking at Harris 

Schools’ exclusion data and noticed that it was quite high but 
appears to have gone down. She said that she would like 
more information on managed moves including the amount of 
time spent in PRU and how successfully pupils were re-
integrated. Ron St Louis responded that at key stage three 
every effort is made to re-integrate to mainstream school 
provision, but at stage four there is an emphasis on a more 
vocational curriculum. One important output is the number 
progressing to college, and he reported that there are less 
NEET young people progressing from PRU than schools.  

 
6.11 The member asked about the council policy on managed 

moves and the PRU. She asked if children tend to return to 
the same school from a PRU or a different school.  Ron St 
Louis said it tends to be a different school; the council also 
does termly dual arrangements.  A member asked about the 
schools’ obligations to engage in managed moves and he 
explained that there is no statuary obligation - but this is a 
reciprocal arrangement so there is a vested interest in 
schools engaging. A member asked if all secondary school 
engage and he said that they did.   

 
6.12 A member asked if children with a statement are harder to 

place. Ron St Louis said that a statement would follow, 
however no pupils had been permanently excluded with a 
statement for a number of years. Mr John Martin commented 
that there are two types of pupils who get excluded; those 
who gradually ‘gain points on their license’ and those who are 

7



8 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 26 November 
2013 

 

excluded because of a serious ‘one off’ incident. He 
explained that the ‘one offs ‘are harder to manage. He added 
that schools pay close attention to children with statements 
and ‘looked after’ children and make particular efforts to try 
and support the child, so these cases are rarer. The member 
commented that this is reassuring - many boroughs do not do 
so well.  

 
6.13 The chair thanked the secondary school representatives and 

officers for attending.  
 
 
RESOLVED  
 
 

• The council and schools will be asked for corrected figures 
for fixed term & permanent exclusions, and for these to also 
be expressed as a percentage of the school roll.   

 
• Schools will be asked for their intervention policies and 

practices for fixed term & permanent exclusions 
 

• The council will be asked to supply more information on 
managed moves  & re-integration into the mainstream school 
provisions 

 
• Secondary schools will be invited back.  

 
 
 
 

7. UPDATE ON FREE SCHOOLS AND PLACES 
 

 

 7.1   The report was noted.  
 

 

8. WORK-PLAN 
 

 

 8.1 The chair reported that the bulling report went to cabinet and 
a report back is due in February.  

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The project manager reported that the parent governor 

 

8



9 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 26 November 
2013 

 

representatives’ term had now ended and the chair requested that a 
letter of thanks be sent to Colin Elliott and Leticia Ojeda Gonzalez.  
The committee noted that the Reverend Elder had not attended in a 
while and that his cont
[...]
provement Fund for Homestall Road  

 Per Project Breakdown: 
  

Project OCLF Awards Additional External Funding 
Secured (May 13) 

Camberwell Baths £490k £97k 
Southwark Park Athletics Track £370k £295k 
Southwark Sports Ground £85k £76k 
Burgess BMX £150k £296 
Trinity £30k £5k  
Bethwin £95k £30k 
Homestall Road £175k £192k 
TOTAL £1,395,000 £991,000 
  
There is also 1 live application with a potential of a further £230k 
additional funding (tbc June 2013) 

• £230k from Mayor of London Facility Fund for Southwark Park 
Sports Complex 

15



 
F Peckham Pulse 
 

The Peckham Pulse is currently undergoing two phases of investment 
works (2013/14 - £500k and 2014/14 - £1.8m). The main aim of the works 
is to bring the centre up to the standard of the other recently redeveloped 
centres such as Camberwell and Dulwich Leisure Centres. In addition to 
this, the investment has to address the outcomes of recent lifecycle 
condition surveys as well as revitalising areas within the building such as 
the spa.  

 
Works that are currently under way are the full replacement of the gym air 
conditioning system and replacement of the emergency lighting system. 
Both projects are due to finish in December. A further 6 other packages of 
works will be completed by the end of the year whilst the technical team 
work on the investment for the coming year.  

 
 

16



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



 
 

EDUCATION, CHILDREN'S SERVICES & LEISURE SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2013-14 
 
AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
 
NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Julie Timbrell Tel: 020 7525 0514 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
Sub-Committee Members 
 
Councillor David Hubber (Chair) 
Councillor Right Rev E Oyewole (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Rose Shimell 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 
 
Reserves 
 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Graham Neale 
 
 
Education Representatives 
 
Revd Nicholas Elder 
Lynette Murphy-O’Dwyer 
Lynn Charlton 
 
 
Other Members 
 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
 

 
Council Officers 
 
Romi Bowen, Strategic Director of 
Children’s Services and Adult Services 
Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of 
Environment & Leisure  
Adrian Whittle, Head of Culture, 
Libraries, Learning and Leisure 
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & 
Scrutiny 
Sarah Feasey, Head of Safeguarding & 
Community Services 
Eleanor Parkin, Policy Officer, DCS 
Affairs 
Rory Patterson, Director, Children’s 
Social Care  
Kerry Crichlow, Director, Strategy & 
Commissioning 
Elaine Allegretti, Head of Strategy, 
Planning and Performance 
Merrill Haeusler, Director of Education 
Children’s and Adults’ Services - 
Education  
Yolanda Houston, Headteachers 
Executive business Manager 
Tania Robinson, Executive Assistant 
Aine Gallagher, Political Assistant to 
Labour Group 
William Summers, Political Assistant to 
Liberal Democrat Group 
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Team SPARES 
 
 
 
 
Total: 
 
Dated: November 2013 
 

 
 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
 
1 
 
1 
1 
 
1 
 
10 
 
 
 
 
42 
 

 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Interview Cllr Ward written answers

	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 15 January 
2014 

 

 
 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee 

 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Education, Children's Services and Leisure 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 15 January 2014 at 7.00 pm at Ground 
Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor David Hubber (Chair) 

Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer 
Lynn Charlton 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Rory Patterson, Director, Children's Social Care 
Alasdair Smith , Service Manager , Children’s Social Care.  
Merril Haeusler, Director of Children's Services , Education 
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny project manager  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 1.1 There were no apologies.  
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 2.1 There were none.  
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 



2 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 15 January 
2014 

 

 3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 4.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2013 were agreed as an 
accurate record.  

 

5. REGULAR UPDATE ON SOUTHWARK FREE SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL PLACES IN 
THE BOROUGH  

 

  

5.1 The Director of Education, Merril Haeusler, went through the report circulated, and 
commented that the University Engineering Academy Southbank is an academy 
rather than a free school.  

 
5.2  She reported that she had recently met with the board of trustees of Compass 

School. The former head teachers is no longer there and they are advertising 
nationally for a new head.  

 
5.3 The Director reported that Southwark Free School has also appointed a new 

executive head - teacher, and this usually means that the executive is running 
more than one school, and added that she was unsure what happened to the 
former head-teacher. Members asked about the progress with the school and site  
and the Director said that she is a little concerned with the number of children in a 
small and constrained site and that the school is not attracting many children  , 
however , she reported that the school is confident that once on a permanent sites 
it will be viable . Members asked are if there is a need for the places provided by 
the school, The Director responded that at the time when the application came 
through there was not,  but the education department is now factoring in the 
additional places and by the time the school gets to the permanent site there will 
be sufficient demand.  

 
5.4 The Director was then asked about  the Judith Kerr Free School and numbers 

applying. The Director reported that there are around 40. She said that  initially the 
Education Department had concerns about barriers to entry, but these do not seem 
to be born out and the school is operating well as a community school. 

 
5.5 Members asked about the process for starting a free school and the Director 

explained that anybody can put in an application to the Department of Education 
for various reasons, for example there is a need for places or a community need,  
such as learning German. She explained that that most times free school 
applicants are granted permission and they then come to the council for help with 
sites. She explained in the case of Harris Academy they unusually named the 
Dulwich Hospital. The NHS will presumably give to the highest bidder; or not. She 
explained that it is the Department for Education who put up the funding.  A 
member asked if the Director had further information about Harris Academy’s plans 
for Peckham, but she explained she didn’t  and the member suggested inviting 
Harris Academy to a meeting.  



3 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 15 January 
2014 

 

 
5.6 The chair reported that earlier this afternoon a meeting was held with Education 

and Children’s Service exploring working with schools and improving working 
relationships. He reported that the Director of Education attends the head teacher’s 
forum and is going to explain what scrutiny is and scrutiny had offered to do 
anything possible to improve relationships with schools. The Director reported that 
she had suggested moving to providing reports on major updates to scrutiny. She 
emphasized that the council have signed up to ensuring that every child has a 
good education. She added that relationships with schools are good and 
progressing well. She reported that, with the exception of Harris Academy schools , 
the council has school improvement teams in local schools.  Harris Academy does 
things differently - for example they have their own education welfare officers. The 
council responded that this was fine but that it is essential that these link into the 
services the council has. The Director commented that the council do need to bring 
to the table respect for the difficult job that head-teachers do. She added that every 
secondary school head - teacher has invited her to a meeting.  

 
5.7 A member asked why there were such a high turnover of head –teachers, and 

raised concerns about exclusion levels, particularly at Harris Academy schools. 
The chair commented that a report will be forthcoming on exclusions, managed 
moves and with revised statistics on exclusions, and those schools will be asked 
for their policies The Director responded that the turnover of head-teachers is 
mostly down to people leaving to retire, with the exception of one. She advised 
asking schools for their behaviour or wellbeing policies.  The chair commented that 
ARK/ Globe were very helpful and the committee can continue to request that 
Harris Academy attend.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
Invite Harris Academy to attend a future meeting.  
 
 
 

6. USE OF RESIDENTIAL CARE  
 

 6.1 Rory Patterson, Director of Children’s Social Care talked through the PowerPoint 
(attached to the minutes) on ‘The use of Residential care in Southwark’. Alasdair 
Smith, Service Manager, Children’s Social Care contributed to the discussion.  

 
6.2 The Director began by explaining that Children’s Services now know that the 

longer children are exposed to abuse, the more significant to the adverse affects 
and harm. Southwark Council has the highest number of care proceedings. There 
is a legacy of children who were in neglectful situations where Southwark took 
action to remove the children later.  

 
6.3 The Director referred to the press attention that the council received about the 12 

children who were placed in care homes out of the borough. The chair commented 
that good practice indicates that children should be less than 20 miles away from 
their family. He asked about the farthest home that children are placed outside of 



4 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 15 January 
2014 

 

Southwark.  The Director said that a number of children with high support needs 
are placed in a residential home in Cumbria. He mentioned a film made there by 
the new children’s rights officer where the children spoke about their experiences - 
they will say it is a good place; but they wished it was closer to home.  He 
commented that many children are at risk of child sexual exploitation or may have 
been involved in criminal activity. Children and young people have access to 
therapeutic care in Cumbria, with education provided on site. They have a larger 
house; and a smaller terrace.  

 
6.4 A member asked how Southwark compared with other local authorities and the 

Director said that Southwark Council’s placement rates outside the borough are 
more or less the same as similar councils. He said it is worth bearing in mind that 
somewhere like Kent is a big place. A child from Southwark could be still be close 
in a neighbouring borough; however the council is seeking more local foster care.  

 
6.5 A member asked why the home in Cumbria was used rather than local provision. 

The Director explained that this is usually because multiple placements more 
locally that have not worked. In Cumbria all the children have stayed. He explained 
that there is also a factor about real estate costs – these are much higher in the 
city, and this could add £2000 a week in costs. 

 
6.6 A member asked about the children’s return to Southwark. The Director said that a 

cohort is starting to return, with one young women coming back where the council 
is providing support in to help her independence. The Service Manager said the 
council is now considering what to do about placements in Cumbria; the education 
and support is very good, however the council is looking at more local provision 
and also increasing our foster care support. The Director added that the council are 
looking at commissioning together with Lambeth and other providers, but there are 
difficulties with property prices going up so this is not easy. 

 
6.7 The Director said that there are sometimes issues with around sexuality, so a 

placement with a family might not be appropriate and the risk of child sexual 
exploitation and, or, gangs. Some children may abscond - which makes fosters 
carers anxious and is disruptive. There can also be criminal activity – which can 
work in foster placements, but is challenging as this could involve difficulties such 
as drug dealing and the subsequent consequences and dangers.  

 
 
6.8 The Director said that some people think out of sight out of mind - but this could not 

be further from the truth. He explained that the Southwark children have an 
independent reviewing officer, as well as social workers. There is also a children's 
rights officer and young people are offered an advocate. In addition to this there 
are children’s relationships with care home staff. 

 
6.9 A member asked about placements in Southwark made by other local authorities 

and if Children’s Services are involved. The Director said that the council is 
informed and the children placed locally to access services. 

 
6.10 A member asked if the independent officers are local to the children in Cumbria. 

The Director said that they were sometimes, and often the advocates are. He 



5 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 15 January 
2014 

 

agreed that this was a good point, and that there is an advantage for the local 
support to understand the local area. The Service Manager added that care homes 
do commission advocates. In Cumbria the children rights officer made a point of 
going there and will return within a year, and she is also in text contact. He also 
agreed that it is critical to have local advocates.  

 
6.11 The Director commented that there are challenges around Transition we recognize. 

He explained that young people can now stay in foster care up to the age of 21 and 
the council is running a campaign for more foster carers. The local authority is 
looking at moving people from residential care to foster care - so a family can keep 
hold of young people for longer and while they complete higher education.  

 
6.12 A member asked about reviews for children not in care homes. The Director 

explained that there are regular 6 month reviews, and when there are transitions or 
major events. She asked who would be there and he explained that Children’s 
Services aim to limit the number so the child does not feel overwhelmed – often the 
parents,  teacher , therapists and the  young person or child .  

 
 
 
 
 

7. WORK-PLAN  
 

  
 
7.1 The committee discussed the work-plan.  
 
 
RESOLVED  
 
 
The committee will receive the cabinet response to the scrutiny report on: Bullying - school 
and council policy in supporting vulnerable children and reducing abusive and poor peer 
relations 
 
The 11 March meeting will invite the Independent Safeguarding chair to present the 
annual safeguarding report.  
 
The Youth Council will be invited to attend the 24 February meeting and suggest topics for 
discussion. 
 
The Challenge Network will also be invited to present on their Dragoon’s  Den project.  
 
Harris Academy chain will be invited to attend either of the next two meetings.  
 
Exclusions will be an item on the February meeting, with a paper requested from officers 
and requests made to schools to provide their behaviour / well-being polices.  
 



6 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 15 January 
2014 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 


